
HHSC Contract Number HHS001392700008 

Amendment No. 1 

Page 1 of 3 

TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION 

HHSC CONTRACT NO. HHS001392700008 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 

The HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION (“HHSC” or “System Agency”) and CITY OF 

LAREDO (“Grantee”), who are collectively referred to herein as the “Parties,” to that certain Child 

Health and Dental Fee for Service agreement that was effective September 1, 2024, and 

denominated as HHSC Contract No. HHS001392700008 (the “Grant Agreement” or 

“Contract”), now desire to amend the Grant Agreement.  

 

WHEREAS, HHSC desires to update funding for State Fiscal Year 2025 and revise the projected 

number of eligible clients to be served; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add certain terms for compliance with applicable law and HHSC 

policy. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties amend and modify the Grant Agreement as follows: 

 

1. SECTION V, SUBSECTION A, TOTAL BUDGET, of the Grant Agreement is amended as 

follows: 

 

a. The Grant Agreement is amended to decrease funding in the amount of $27,268.00 

for State Fiscal Year 2025. The new total not-to exceed amount is $27,268.00.  

 

b. The Grant Agreement is amended to decrease funding for Child Health in the 

amount of $27,268.00 for State Fiscal Year 2025.  

 

c. Table 1 – Child Health is deleted and replaced by the revised Table 1. All 

expenditures for Child Health under this Grant Agreement will be in accordance 

with the following cost category: 

 

Table 1 – Child Health 

  FY2025 

Number of Clients to be served 97 

Cost per Client $280.00 

Total Award Amount $27,268.00 

 

 

 

2. ATTACHMENT B, CONTRACT AFFIRMATIONS V. 2.3 of the Grant Agreement is deleted in 

its entirety and replaced with ATTACHMENT B-1, CONTRACT AFFIRMATIONS VERSION 

2.5, which is attached to this Amendment No. 1 and incorporated into and made part of the 

Grant Agreement for all purposes. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6BC4DEEC-D096-452E-9E44-9755BD0E9A33



HHSC Contract No. HHS001392700008 

Amendment No. 1 

Page 2 of 3 

 

3. ATTACHMENT C, UNIFORM TERMS AND CONDITIONS – GRANT V. 3.3 of the Grant 

Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced. with ATTACHMENT C-1, HHS UNIFORM 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS – GRANT VERSION 3.5, which is attached to this Amendment 

No. 1 and incorporated into and made part of the Grant Agreement for all purposes. 

 

4. This Amendment No. 1 shall be effective as of the date last signed below. 

 

5. Except as amended and modified by this Amendment No. 1, all terms and conditions of 

the Grant Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

 

6. Any further revisions to the Grant Agreement shall be by written agreement of the Parties. 

 

7. Each Party represents and warrants that the person executing this Amendment No. 1 on its 

behalf has full power and authority to enter into this Amendment No. 1. 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: 6BC4DEEC-D096-452E-9E44-9755BD0E9A33



HHSC Contract No. HHS001392700008 

Amendment No. 1 

Page 3 of 3 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 1 

HHSC CONTRACT NO. HHS001392700008 

 

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

COMMISSION 

CITY OF LAREDO 

 

By:_____________________________ 

 

Name:___________________________ 

 

Title:____________________________ 

 

By:_____________________________ 

 

Name:___________________________ 

 

Title:____________________________ 

 

Date of Signature: ___________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Date of Signature: ___________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6BC4DEEC-D096-452E-9E44-9755BD0E9A33

April 7, 2025

City Manager

Joseph W. Neeb

Deputy Executive Commissioner

April 7, 2025

Crystal Starkey


		2025-04-07T07:27:57-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




