
 

HHSC Contract No. HHS001392700008 

Amendment No. 2 

Page 1 of 2 

TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION 

HHSC CONTRACT NO. HHS001392700008 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

 

The Health and Human Services Commission (“HHSC” or “System Agency”) and CITY OF LAREDO 

(“Grantee”), collectively referred to as the “Parties” to that Child Health and Dental Fee for Service 

agreement that was effective September 1, 2024, and denominated as HHSC Contract No. 

HHS001392700008 (the “Grant Agreement” or “Contract”), as amended, now desire to further amend 

the Grant Agreement. 

 

WHEREAS, HHSC desires to exercise the first and second of four available one-year extension options; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add funding for State Fiscal Year 2026 and State Fiscal Year 2027 and 

update the projected number of eligible clients to be served. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties amend and modify the Grant Agreement as follows: 

 

1. SECTION III, DURATION, of the Grant Agreement is amended to show a revised termination date 

of August 31, 2027. 

 

2. SECTION V, SUBSECTION A, TOTAL BUDGET, of the Grant Agreement is amended to add funding 

in the amount of $54,536.00 for State Fiscal Year 2026 and $54,536.00 for State Fiscal Year 

2027. The total not-to-exceed amount of this Grant Agreement is increased to $136,340.00.  

 

3. SECTION V, SUBSECTION A, TOTAL BUDGET, of the Grant Agreement is further amended to 

delete Table 1 – Child Health and replace it with the following: 

 

Table 1- Child Health  

 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 

Number of clients 

to be served 

97 195 195 

Cost per Client $280.00 $280.00 $280.00 

Total Award 

Amount for 

Medical 

 

$27,268.00 

 

$54,536.00 

 

$54,536.00 

 

4. This Amendment No. 2 shall be effective as of September 1, 2025.  

 

5. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 2, all terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement, 

as amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

6. Any further revisions to the Grant Agreement shall be by written agreement of the Parties.  

 

7. Each Party represents and warrants that the person executing this Amendment No. 2 on its behalf 

has full power and authority to enter into this Amendment. 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS    

Docusign Envelope ID: C8DE1D89-665D-40F9-8125-67C7CE17D96C



 

HHSC Contract No. HHS001392700008 

Amendment No. 2 

Page 2 of 2 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 2 

HHSC CONTRACT NO. HHS001392700008 

 

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

COMMISSION 

 

_________________________________ 

Signature 

 

Printed Name: ______________________ 

 

Title: _____________________________ 

 

Date of Signature: __________________

 

 

CITY OF LAREDO 

 

 

Signature 

 

Printed Name: ______________________ 

 

Title: _____________________________ 

 

Date of Signature: __________________ 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C8DE1D89-665D-40F9-8125-67C7CE17D96C



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: C8DE1D89-665D-40F9-8125-67C7CE17D96C Status: Sent

Subject: Amending $272,680.00; HHS001392700008; City of Laredo Health Department A-2; HHSC/CPSO/FHS/FCS

Procurement Number: 

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 9 Signatures: 0 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 Texas Health and Human Services Commission

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1100 W. 49th St.

Austin, TX  78756

PCS_DocuSign@hhsc.state.tx.us

IP Address: 167.137.1.18   

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             8/2/2025 1:11:11 PM

Holder: Texas Health and Human Services 

Commission

             PCS_DocuSign@hhsc.state.tx.us

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: FedRamp

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Texas Health and Human Services 

Commission

Location: Docusign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Joseph W. Neeb

jneeb@ci.laredo.tx.us

City of Laredo

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/2/2025 1:17:26 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Marissa Acosta

Marissa.Acosta05@hhs.texas.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Amy Pedersen

amy.pedersen@hhs.texas.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/2/2025 1:17:25 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
FCS Mailbox

FCS_Contracts@hhs.texas.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/2/2025 1:17:25 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Janete Olague

janete.olague01@hhs.texas.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/2/2025 1:17:25 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Zali Cross

zali.cross@hhs.texas.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/2/2025 1:17:25 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Adriane Addison

adriane.addison@hhs.texas.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/2/2025 1:17:24 PM

Viewed: 8/12/2025 8:42:47 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Luis Cerda

lcerda@ci.laredo.tx.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/2/2025 1:17:27 PM

Viewed: 8/12/2025 11:52:50 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 8/2/2025 1:17:26 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps


